RESOLUTION NO. 75-8

REQUESTING AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT

WHEREAS, the South Sewage treatment plant of the City of Bloomington is operating over design capacity, and

WHEREAS, this treatment plant was designed for treatment levels required at the time of its construction in 1935, and

WHEREAS, these conditions do not prevent the degradation of the waters of the receiving streams, and

WHEREAS, the Utilities Service Board of the City of Bloomington has requested the Environmental Protection Agency to prepare an Environmental Impact Statement in order to more fully assess the environmental considerations involved, and

WHEREAS, the Common Council agrees that this action is necessary and will help to effect an consensus in the Bloomington community,

NOW THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, County of Monroe, State of Indiana

Section 1. That the Common Council does support the action of the Utilities Service Board to request an Environmental Impact Statement, and

Section 2. The Common Council hereby requests the Environmental Protection Agency to prepare an Environmental Impact Statement and to do everything within the Agnecy's power to prevent further delay, providing such accelerated efforts do not adversely effect the quality of the statement.

Francis X. McCloskey
Mayor, City of Bloomington